
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held in 

Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Chorley on Thursday, 10th October 2013 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 11 July 

2013 as a correct record (enclosed) 
 

3. Declarations of Any Interests   
 
 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest in respect 

of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally you 
should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, however, have 
the same right to speak as a member of the public and may remain in the room to enable 
you to exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you must not seek to 
improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

4. Public Questions   
 
 Members of the public who have requested the opportunity to ask a question(s) on an 

item on the agenda will be asked to put their question(s) to the Committee.  Each member 
of the public will be allowed to ask one supplementary question within his/her allocated 3 
minutes.   
 

5. Executive Cabinet Minutes  (Pages 9 - 22) 
 
 To consider the enclosed minutes of the Executive Cabinets held on 15 August and 12 

September 2013. 
 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 

PR7 1DP 
 

02 October 2013 



6. Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel minutes  (Pages 23 - 26) 
 
 To consider the enclosed minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel held 

on 26 September 2013. 
 

7. Overview and Scrutiny Review of Tourism and Promoting Chorley - Monitoring 
Report  (Pages 27 - 32) 

 
 To consider the final monitoring report of the recommendations implemented from the 

scrutiny review of Tourism and Promoting Chorley (enclosed) 
 

8. Overview and Scrutiny Review of the Lancastrian  (Pages 33 - 38) 
 
 To consider the final monitoring report of the recommendations implemented from the 

scrutiny review of the Lancastrian (enclosed) 
 

9. Crime and Disorder Scrutiny   
 
 The Head of Health, Environment and Neighbourhoods will present a verbal report on 

potential topics for the scrutiny of crime and disorder.  
 

10. Economic Development Strategy   
 
 The Head of Economic Development and the Executive Leader will deliver a presentation 

on Chorley’s Economic Development Strategy for the Borough. 
 

11. Reports from the Overview and Scrutiny Task Groups   
 
 Overview and Scrutiny Task Group – Select Move 

To receive a verbal update on the inquiry from the Chair, Councillor Graham Dunn 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Task Group – Play and Open Spaces Strategy 
To receive a verbal update on the inquiry from the Chair, Councillor Julia Berry 
 

12. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2013/14  (Pages 39 - 40) 
 
 To consider the Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan for 2013/14 (enclosed) 

 
13. Notice of Key Decisions  (Pages 41 - 56) 
 
 To receive and consider the Notice of Key Decisions published on 1 October 2013 

(enclosed) 
 

14. Any other item(s) the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 
 
 
Yours sincerely 

 

 

 

 

 

Gary Hall  

Chief Executive 
 
Dianne Scambler 
Democratic and Member Services Officer  
E-mail: dianneb.scambler@chorley.gov.uk 



Tel: (01257) 515034 
Fax: (01257) 515150 
 
Distribution 
1. Agenda and reports to all Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

(Steve Holgate (Chair), Mark Perks (Vice-Chair) and Julia Berry, Doreen Dickinson 
(Chorley Borough Councillor For Lostock Ward), Graham Dunn, Robert Finnamore, 
Hasina Khan, Keith Iddon (Eccleston and Mawdesley), Roy Lees, Marion Lowe, 
Mick Muncaster (Clayton-le-Woods West and Cuerden), Geoffrey Russell, Rosie Russell 
and Kim Snape for attendance.  

 
2. Agenda and reports to Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director of 

Partnerships, Planning and Policy), Jamie Carson (Director of People and Places), 
Carol Russell (Democratic Services Manager), Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member 
Services Officer), Cath Burns (Head of Economic Development), Simon Clark (Head of 
Health, Environment & Neighbourhoods) and Chris Sinnott (Head of Policy and 
Communications) for attendance.  

 

If you need this information in a different format, such as 
larger print or translation, please get in touch on 515151 or 
chorley.gov.uk 
 
 

 

PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC QUESTIONS/SPEAKING AT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MEETINGS 
 

• Questions must be submitted to the Democratic Services Section by no later than midday, 
two working days before the day of the meeting to allow time to prepare appropriate 
responses and investigate issues if necessary. 

• A maximum period of 3 minutes will be allowed for a question from a member of the public 
on an item on the agenda.  A maximum period of 30 minutes to be allocated for public 
questions if necessary at each meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  This will 
provide an opportunity for members of the public to raise and ask questions on any issue 
falling within the remit of the Committee. 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 11 July 2013 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Thursday, 11 July 2013 
 

Present: Councillor Steve Holgate (Chair), Councillor Mark Perks (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Julia Berry, Doreen Dickinson, Robert Finnamore, Hasina Khan, Roy Lees, Marion Lowe, 
Mick Muncaster, Geoffrey Russell, Rosie Russell and Kim Snape 
 
Also in attendance  
Councillors: Councillor Alison Hansford 
Officers: Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Simon Clark (Head of Health, Environment & 
Neighbourhoods), Jamie Dixon (Head of Streetscene & Leisure Contracts) and Dianne Scambler 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
 

13.OS.31 WELCOME  
 
The Chair, Councillor Steve Holgate, welcomed everyone to the first meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

13.OS.32 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Graham Dunn and Keith Iddon. 
 

13.OS.33 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) Confirmation 
 

That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 8 April 
2013 be confirmed as a correct record for signing by the Chair. 

 
b) Matters arising 

 
13.OS.25 - Overview and Scrutiny Review : Private Rented Housing 
Inspection – Update 

 
Members inquired if there had been any further research into a landlord 
accreditation scheme as there were concerns that the welfare reform changes 
could impact on standards. It was explained that when the review had been 
undertaken, the Task Group had deemed such a scheme as inappropriate.  

 
It was noted that there had been a response to the recommendations of the Task 
Group, contained within the Executive Cabinet minutes of its meeting on 20 June 
2013 further down the agenda. All the recommendations had been approved by 
the Cabinet and it was considered that the private rented sector housing 
standards policy and inspection regime would improve standards. 

 
A more detailed report on the Executive Cabinets response to the 
recommendations contained within the review would be submitted to the next 
meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Members consideration. 

 

13.OS.34 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of any interests were received. 
 

13.OS.35 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 5



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 11 July 2013 

There were no questions by any member of the public. 
 

13.OS.36 EXECUTIVE CABINET  
 
13.EC.54 – Chorley Inward Investment Plan 
 
Issue raised 
 
It had been agreed that a copy of the full plan would be made available to Members 
and the Chief Executive ex
[...]
regards to the health and wellbeing agenda. 
 
It was suggested that the Committee undertake a piece of work to look at the 
emerging Play and Open Spaces Strategy (e.g. what we’re going to do over the next 5 
years in the light of the analysis undertaken by KKP for the LDF process) and to see, 
using our Impact Assessment methodologies, whether the health and wellbeing 
opportunities are being maximised. 
 
RESOLVED 
1. That an information session on the health and wellbeing agenda to be 

delivered to all Members of the Council. 
2. That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee undertake a review of the 

emerging Play and Open Spaces Strategy at a dedicated meeting. To be 
chaired by Councillor Julia Berry, with support from Councillor Mark Perks. 

 

13.OS.39 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL 2013/14  
 
RESOLVED – That the Membership of the Overview and Performance Panel for 
2013/14 be confirmed as follows: 
 
Councillor Steve Holgate (Chair) 
Councillor Mark Perks (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Julia Berry 
Councillor Keith Iddon 
Councillor Marion Lowe 
Councillor Kim Snape 
 

13.OS.40 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REVIEW FOR ALLOTMENTS - MONITORING 
REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report of the Direct of People and Places providing them 
with an update on the implementation of outstanding actions agreed following the 
Overview and Scrutiny Task Group review of allotments. 
 
It had previously been reported that all agreed recommendations had been actioned 
and this report provided additional works that had implemented since. 
 
Additional plots have been made available at Manor Road, with more planned as part 
of the Rangletts Recreation Ground development due for completion in March 2014. 
This would represent a 36% increase from the 146 plots that were available in 2010 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 7



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 11 July 2013 

and see a reduction on the waiting list from 405 to 363. Although this was still a 
substantial number, it was explained to Members that some people had refused four 
or five allotments, opting to wait for a site nearer to home. 
 
The Parks and Open Spaces team continued to seek and identify further potential 
sites and included working with Parish Councils to develop non-Council owned sites. 
The team were currently assisting Coppull Parish Council to implement 20 plots to the 
rear of St. Oswald’s Church. This would help to relieve general waiting lists but would 
be managed by the parish council. 
 
The Committee were pleased that the team continued to identify additional sites 
across the borough. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

13.OS.41 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP - SELECT MOVE  
 
The Chair updated the Committee on the progress made on the Overview and 
Scrutiny Task Group – Select Move. 
 
The first meeting of the Task Group will take place on 18 July 2013 and would be an 
information gathering session that would allow Members to effectively scope the 
review. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Membership of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group – 
Select Move be as follows: 
 
Councillor Graham Dunn (Chair) 
Councillor Hasina Khan (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Julia Berry 
Councillor Alison Hansford 
Councillor Paul Leadbetter 
Councillor June Molyneaux 
Councillor Steve Murfitt 
Councillor Paul Walmsley 
 

13.OS.42 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14  
 
Members considered the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 2013/14.  
 
It was agreed by the Committee that the next Overview and Scrutiny Task Group 
would be Development Control processes and procedures, with particular reference to 
the Local Enforcement Plan that was due to be approved at Council on 17 July 2013.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Work Programme be noted. 
 

13.OS.43 NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  
 
The Committee received the current notice of Executive decisions for information. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 8



Executiv
[...]
Berry, Keith Iddon, Marion Lowe and Kim Snape 
 
Also in attendance  
Councillors: Councillors Alistair Bradley (Executive Leader) 
Officers: Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Victoria Willett (Performance Improvement Officer) and 
Carol Russell (Democratic Services Manager) 
 

 

12.OSP.38 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the last meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Performance Panel held on 25 July 2013 be confirmed as a correct 
record for signature by the Chair. 
 
 

12.OSP.39 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

12.OSP.40 SCRUTINY FOCUS - TRIAL RE-OPENING OF MARKET STREET  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Chief Executive on the key corporate project 
of the trial reopening of Market Street which was one of two areas of performance 
focus for the meeting. The project aim was to revitalise the top end of Market 
Street to attract more shoppers and to boost trade in the area. The allocated 
budget for the project was £47,000. 
 
Councillor Alistair Bradley, Executive Leader attended for this item and provided 
an outline of the challenges experienced earlier in the year in progressing the 
project alongside Lancashire County Council (LCC) as the highway authority. 
Progress had proved slow and in order to reduce delay, the Council had sought 
the services of Pendle Engineering Services as a third party contractor to draw up 
a design for the scheme. LCC had recommended changes to the design and a 
new scheme had to be drawn up resulting in both a delay and additional costs to 
this Council. The project was now back on track and completion expected by 
December. 
 
Delivery of the project had resulted in a number of lessons learned to ensure 
effective joint working, including the need for much greater forward planning and 
understanding the priorities of both Councils.  
 
Member raised queries regarding the recent request from LCC for projects to be 
included in their 2014/15 Commissioning Plan for highwa
[...]
ress and key milestones for all corporate strategy and business improvement 
projects across the Council.  
 
Councillor Berry raised the issue of Councillor performance being measured and it 
was agreed this was a topic for discussion in political groups. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the organisational improvement plan information be noted and 
that future similar reports include a directional arrow to indicate 
performance trends. 
 

2. That in response to comments about measuring councillor 
performance, political groups be invited to consider the matter and 
report back on their findings. 

 
3. That Vicky Willet respond directly to Councillor Mark Perks on his 

query about the impact of Academy Status at Parklands High 
School’s involvement in the Chorley School Enterprise Challenge.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 25



Agenda Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Chief Executive Overview and Scrutiny   10 October 2013 

 

UPDATE ON PROGRESS IN RESPONSE TO TOURISM AND 

PROMOTING CHORLEY TASK AND FINISH GROUP 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To update the Overview and Scrutiny committee on progress made on implementing the 
actions arising from the Executive’s response to the task and finish group report on tourism 
and promoting Chorley. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That the report be noted. 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. The report provides an update against the progress made in implementing the Executive’s 
response to the tourism and promoting Chorley task and finish group. Progress has been 
made in all areas, with further events and attractions staged to encourage more visitors to 
the borough.  

 

Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
4. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Involving residents in improving their local 
area and equality of access for all 

 A strong local economy 
ü 

Clean, safe and healt
[...]
June 2013. 

• Income in 2013/14 (invoiced as at end September 2013) is £5760. In addition 

internal uses have been costed as £7150 (the value of internal bookings where 
potentially we may have had to hire other venues). This figure hasn’t previously 
been calculated but helps demonstrate the value of the venue to the organisation. 

 

 

REVIEW RECOMMENDATIONS  

 

 

ACTION TO DATE 

 

Principal recommendation:  

 
The Task Group emphasised that the 
Lancastrian Suite is an important 
resource for the Council, they valued its 
use for Council events – meetings, 
training, elections, Mayoral events, etc 
and want to retain it for these purposes 
as well as maximising it for commercial 
and community use. With this in mind 
the Task Group recommended that the 
Lancastrian Suite be self resourcing 
with bookings seeking to cover costs as 
a minimum. 

 

 
 
The Lancastrian Suite continues to be well used 
internally and externally and whilst the summer 
months in 2013 have been quiet, income is still 
quite good and on target to meet 2012/3 level of 
£11,740. 
 
Because of the Lancastrian’s value to the Council 
for staff and councillors internally, eg training, 
formal meetings like Development Control 
Committee and Equality Forum, Elections, events 
put on by the Communications and Leisure teams, 
and Mayoral uses, we are now also monitoring the 
hire cost of internal bookings – to show the added 
value of the Lancastrian as an asset to the 
organisation. This also includes the range of free 
uses granted by the Mayor.  
 
The flexible pricing policy, introduced following the 
review in 2012, continues to provide a means of 
offering discounted initial bookings or a discount 
for frequent or regular bookings.  
 
Unfortunately we have lost the weekly Jive Classes 
which were a good source of regular income and 
use of the Lancastrian during the week – however 
the organiser couldn’t attract the numbers needed 
for such a large venue and has moved elsewhere.
[...]
) be delegated the 
authority to allow the hire of the 
Lancastrian Suite below the pricing 
structure but at not less than cost to the 
Authority over the whole of the financial 
year. 

 

 
 
 
The new pricing policy has been in place for 18 
months and works very well, providing the flexibility 
needed to accept as many bookings as possible – 
including incentivising for regular bookings. There 
has only been a small number of private parties 
but these have been well organised and have 
presented none of the problems which originally 
brought about the decision to stop them.  
 
As mentioned above, we feel there is scope to 
promote the Lancastrian as a wedding/party venue 
and we are investigating holding a wedding fayre 
to promote local wedding related businesses – 
photographers; caterers; etc. There has certainly 
been an increase in enquiries and potential 
bookings for Asian Weddings. 
 
 

 

Recommendation 6 

 
The following issues continue to be 
pursued and implemented accordingly: 
 
6.1 Discussions continue with 
environmental health officers regarding 
the food safety requirements which will 
need to be introduced for private 
parties, particularly in relation to serving 
hot food.  
 
6.2 Discussions continue with the 
proprietors of Café Ambio regarding 
opportunities for combined marketing 
and pricing of the venue with their 
function menus and also the potential 
for a share of bar takings for large 
functions and events 
 
6.3 The booking pack/process for the 
Lancastrian Suite be shortened and 
simplified. 
 

 

 

We provide a one sheet guidance note on food 
safety. There has been no problem to date with 
compliance in the use of local authority registered 
caterers. 
 
The bar provider remains Ace bars, a mobile bar 
provider who has undertaken the service provision 
since Café Ambio withdrew last year. The 
arrangement works well because the demand for 
bar facilities is very erratic with some events eg 
concerts, selling very few dri

Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 10 October 2013 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Thursday, 10 October 2013 
 

Present: Councillor Steve Holgate (Chair), and Councillors Julia Berry, Graham Dunn, 
Robert Finnamore, Hasina Khan, Keith Iddon, Roy Lees, Marion Lowe, Mick Muncaster and 
Kim Snape 
 
Also in attendance  
Councillors: Councillors Alistair Bradley (Executive Leader) 
Officers: Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Carol Russell (Democratic Services Manager), 
Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member Services Officer), Cath Burns (Head of Economic 
Development), Simon Clark (Head of Health, Environment & Neighbourhoods) and Chris Sinnott 
(Head of Policy and Communications) 

 
 

13.OS.44 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apologies for absence was received from Councillor Mark Perks (Vice Chair) 
 

13.OS.45 MINUTES  
 
a) Confirmation 

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 11 July 2013 be held as a correct record for signing by 
the Chair. 

 
b) Matters arising 

 
13.OS.33 b)  Overview and Scrutiny Review – Private Rented Housing 
Inspection Update 
 
Some Members still felt that the Council needed to investigate a suitable 
system of registration/accreditation for private landlords across the borough. 
The Head of Health, Environment and Neighbourhoods advised that a Private 
Rented Housing Policy was being taken to Executive Cabinet in November 
and that this was something that could be looked into as part of that work. 

 
Members were informed that additional IDVA funding from partners had been 
progressed any further. The service continued to be funded by the Safer Lancashire 
Board and there had been no loss in service. The Council would write to County to 
ask for an update on funding arrangements. 
 

13.OS.46 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of any interests. 
 

13.OS.47 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
No questions were received by any members of the public. 
 

13.OS.48 EXECUTIVE CABINET MINUTES  
 
Executive Cabinet minutes – 15 August 2013 
13.EC.72 – Chorley Council Performance Monitoring Quarter One 2013/14 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 10 October 2013 

The Chief Executive gave a further update in relation to the Friday Street Health 
Centre. The Council were hoping to hold a meeting of all the relevant stakeholders to 
progress things further in the near future. 
 
The Chair advised that he would try to pursue the matter with the Clinical 
Commissioning Groups through his position as Chair of Health Scrutiny at Lancashire 
County Council. 
 
Executive Cabinet minutes – 12 September 2013 
None. 
 

13.OS.49 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
be noted. In response to a query about unmet performance targets it was 
agreed the request would be circulated to all Members not on the Performance 
Panel. 
 

13.OS.50 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REVIEW OF TOURISM AND PROMOTING 
CHORLEY - MONITORING REPORT  
 
The Committee received the final monitoring report that updated against the progress 
made in implementing the Executive’s response to the tourism and promoting Chorley 
task group recommendations. Progress had been made in all areas, with further 
events and attractions being staged to encourage more visitors to the borough. 
 
Information was provided on the work that had been undertaken since the last update 
against each of the group’s recommendations under the four main headings of: 

• Town Centre and Markets 

• Astley Hall 

• Promotional 

• Partnership Working 
 
In addition, Members were informed that the town centre master plan was currently 
being finalised and would be presented to the Executive Cabinet later in October. A 
campaign would then be developed to promote the town centre. 
 
The traffic management plan had continued to be developed for events taking place at 
Astley Park and the Council now had in place a system of coning and signage for all 
major events. The provision of an additional car park had also been included in the 
consultation for the Parks development plan. 
 
Work had continued to develop working relationships with United Utilities around the 
use of the Rivington Pike area. It was accepted that this area was an asset that could 
be used more for one off events but was largely dependent on the main landowner 
becoming more involved. The Council were working with Lancashire County Council’s 
tourism services to better promote the area and different parking solutions were being 
investigated. The Council were also assisting Groundwork and the Heritage Trust in 
their lottery bid to support a larger development/initiative at the Chinese Gardens. 
 
The monitoring of visitors to Astley Hall and the Chorley Remembers exhibition had 
begun at the start of the season and was due to be reviewed shortly. The works that 
had been agreed to be carried out at the Farmhouse had just gone out for tender. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

13.OS.51 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REVIEW OF THE LANCASTRIAN  
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 10 October 2013 

The Committee received the final monitoring report that updated against the progress 
made in implementing the Executive’s response to the Lancastrian task group 
recommendations.  
 
There continued to be improved usage of the Lancastrian Suite and income had more 
than doubled in 2012/13. The updated income position indicated that the Council were 
on target to meet its 2013/14 target of £11740. The Lancastrian was also being 
monitored on its internal use to show the added value as an asset to the organisation. 
 
The flexible pricing policy that had been introduced, following the review in 2012, 
continued to provide a means of offering discounted initial bookings or for frequent or 
regular bookings. 
 
A full refurbishment of the bar had now been completed with new furniture that made it 
a more attractive and welcoming facility that could also be used for small/informal 
meetings and events. 
 
Work had been undertaken to better promote the Lancastrian as a wedding/party 
venue and the facility now had an improved website presence with a dedicated page. 
There had been an increase in enquiries and potential bookings for Asian weddings. 
 
Members were informed that the provision of Wi-Fi would be investigated but at the 
current time was not a priority. 
 
The Council would also look into the use of the venue by local sports clubs for events 
and training classes, incentivising to attract regular bookings. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

13.OS.52 CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY  
 
The Committee were provided with options for the scrutiny of crime and disorder 
under their statutory duty to scrutinise the work of the Community Safety Partnership 
to ensure that local community issues were being dealt with effectively. 
 
Members were give three options that included: 

• The role of the Community Safety Strategy Group since the advent of the 
Police and Crime Commissioner had been established in Lancashire. 

• The impact of reduced or decommissioned CCTV services in Chorley. 

• To explore best practice in the use of Community Alcohol Network (CAN) 
programmes considering the increase in under 18’s admissions to hospital for 
alcohol related illness. 

 
Chorley’s CCTV provision had undergone a recent review on operational hours and 
effectiveness and it was reported that a number of local authorities had reduced their 
CCTV provision and in some cases had decommissioned them altogether. The 
Committee decided to examine what the impact of such a decision had meant in these 
areas in order to inform any future CCTV investment programmes that the Council 
may wish to make. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee examine the impact of 
a reduced or decommissioned CCTV service in other local authority areas. 
 

13.OS.53 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY  
 
The Head of Economic Development and Executive Leader of the Council attended 
the meeting to talk about the work that was being undertaken to deliver Chorley’s 
Economic Development Strategy. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 10 October 2013 

The authority’s priorities were to create a vibrant town promoting and increasing 
inward investment, providing support to new and existing businesses, supporting 
young people through education, training and fostering entrepreneurship and to help 
reduce the gap in our most deprived communities. 
 
At present there was no growth in the business rate base as the success business 
examination had been negated by larger companies closing. However, Chorley had a 
fantastic record for new business start-ups with 145 in September 2012 with the 
potential to create 542 new jobs and an 8.1m turnover. Geographically there was a 
borough wide spread which was pleasing as rural land is often seen as more valuable 
for housing land rather than employment and business use. 
 
Inward investment was particularly important to Chorley as a lot of its residents 
commute to areas outside the borough for employment. The authority also continued 
to work extensively with existing businesses, providing 46 businesses with a 
dedicated service that would generate an additional 765 new jobs with an increased 
3.3m turnover. 
 
The Council was currently supporting 24 apprenticeships that were placed either with 
the Council or with its partners and were undertaking a joint employment support 
initiative with Runshaw College. Although not far off target, the quarter 1 figures for 
16-18 year olds who are NEET were worryingly high, although it was hoped that this 
could be the result of a number of young people who had recently left educational 
establishments and were not yet registered in education or on a suitable 
apprenticeship programme. 
 
Councillor Kim Snape left the meeting at 7.30pm. 
 
Additional work was being undertaken to work with schools and colleges to create 
positive activities for NEET. Working with young people to offer alternatives was 
important such as considering self-employment opportunities. The Council was also 
holding the Chorley Schools Enterprise Challenge and was working on a Science and 
Engineering initiative. 
 
Councillor Marion Lowe left the meeting at 7.40pm. 
 
The Leader commented that the authority was extremely passionate about the town’s 
regeneration and development and was proud of its significant increase in new 
businesses and low closures of existing businesses. These statistics had caused a 
national spike and other authorities across the country were interested in our 
approach.  
 
In response to a Member, it was explained that the median workplace earnings were 
based on Full Time Equivalent and it was accepted that this could skew the figures as 
many jobs were currently on a part time basis. 
 
The town also benefited from businesses that were established just outside its 
borders, in areas such as Bamber Bridge and Leyland. The new Waitrose 
development had provided a number of jobs that Chorley residents could access and 
it was agreed that Members would be provided with the information on employment 
numbers. 
 
The Chair thanked the Head of Economic Development and the Executive Leader for 
their attendance and expressed satisfaction that the work being undertaken was 
providing encouraging results for the town. 
 

13.OS.54 REPORT OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP - SELECT 
MOVE  
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 10 October 2013 

The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group – Select Move, Councillor 
Graham Dunn updated the Committee on the work that had taken place to date on the 
review. 
 
The Group had undertaken two meetings and had received a wide range of 
background information so that they could effectively scope the review and this 
included a presentation of statistical information. 
 
The Group’s desired outcomes was for a choice based lettings service to meet the 
needs of Chorley residents; to identify areas of improvement in the condition of 
property at handover; and to reduce waiting times and lists. 
 
The Group intended to conduct a survey of Select Move customers and had invited 
the Registered Providers to a future meeting to obtain their views and opinions of the 
online lettings service. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

13.OS.55 REPORT OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP - PLAY AND 
OPEN SPACES STRATEGY  
 
At the last meeting of the Committee it had been agreed that the whole membership 
would undertake a review of the emerging Play and Open Space Strategy to ascertain 
if our Impact Assessment methodologies were robust enough. 
 
Councillor Julia Berry presented a verbal report of the work that had recently been 
undertaken. Members had received information about the improved strategy and a list 
of all play areas, playing pitches and open spaces had been circulated to all borough 
councillors and parish councils for comments. 
 
The Group were looking at the four case studies that were identified and using the 
Integrated Impact Assessment were considering how health and wellbeing benefits 
could be maximised and what needed to have taken place to achieve this. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

13.OS.56 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14  
 
The Committee received the updated Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
2013/14. 
 
The Chair reported that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee had received a number 
of call-in requests in 2012/13. How these requests were dealt with had prompted a 
procedural review of existing arrangements to be carried out. 
 
RESOLVED – That a mini review of the Call-in arrangements would be 
undertaken and that the membership would be as follows: 
 Councillor Steve Holgate (Chair) 
 Councillor Mark Perks (Vice Chair) 
 Councillor Roy Lees 
 Councillor Keith Iddon 
 

13.OS.57 NOTICE OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Committee received the current notice of Executive decisions for information. 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


